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Carisoprodol as a schedule IV controlled substance; amending Laws 1997, chapter 239, article 
4, section 15, as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Laws 1997, chapter 239, article 4, section 15, as amended by Laws 

1998, chapter 367, article 4, section 7, and Laws 1999, chapter 9, section 1, is amended 
to read: 

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
The provision of section 4 relating to the listing of Butorphanol in schedule IV is 

effective August 1, 1998, and applies to acts committed on or after that date. The 
provision of section 4 relating to the listing of Carisoprodol in schedule IV is elfective 
August 1, 2000 2_09_1_, and applies to acts committed on or after that date. Sections 1 

to 3 and 5 to 13 are effective August 1, 1997, and apply to acts committed on or after 
that date. Section 14 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective August L 2000. 
Presented to the governor March 16, 2000 
Signed by the governor March 20, 2000, 4:10 pm. 

CHAPTER 263——S.F.No. 2465 
An act relating to elections; allowing party treasurers to sign certain political contribution 

refimd receipt forms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 290. 06, subdivision 
23. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 290.06, subdivision 23, 

is amended to read: 
Subd. 23. REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO POLITICAL PARTIES AND 

CANDIDATES. (a) A taxpayer may claim a refund equal to the amount of the 
taxpayer’s contributions made in the calendar year to candidates and to a political 
party. The maximum refund for an individual must notexceed $50 and for a married 
couple, filing jointly, must not exceed $100. A refund of a contribution is allowed only 
if the taxpayer files a form required‘ by the commissioner and attaches to the form a 
copy of an official refund receipt form issued by the candidate or party and signed by 
the candidate, the treasurer of the candidate’s principal campaign committee, or the 
chair or treasurer of the party chair unit, after the contribution was received. The 
r—e—c7e_ipt~7forms mustbemimbered, and tTdata on the receipt that are not public must 
be made available to the campaign finance and public disclosure board upon its 
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request. A claim must be filed with the commissioner no sooner than January 1 of the 
calendar year in which the contribution was made and no later than ‘April 15 of the 
calendar year following the calendar year in which the contribution was made. A 
taxpayer may file'only one claim per calendar year. Amounts paid by the commissioner 
after June 15 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the contribution 
was made must include interest at the rate specified in section 270.76. 

(b) No refund is allowed under this subdivision for a contribution to a candidate 
unless the candidate: 

(1) has signed an agreement to limit campaign expenditures as provided in section 
10A.322; 

(2) is seeking an office for which voluntary spending limits are specified in section 
10A.25; and 

(3) has designated a principal campaign committee. 

This subdivision does not limit the campaign expenditures of a candidate who 
does not sign an agreement but accepts a contribution for which the contributor 
improperly claims a refund.

' 

(c) For purposes of this subdivision, “political party” means a major political 
party as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7, or a minor political party qualifying 
for inclusion on the income tax or property tax refund form under section l0A.3l, 
subdivision 3a. 

A “major party” or “minor party” includes the aggregate of that party’s 
organization within each house of the legislature, the state party organization, and the 
party organization within congressional districts, counties, legislative districts, munici~ 
palities, and precincts. 

“Candidate” means a candidate as defined in section 10A.O1, subdivision 10, 
except a candidate for judicial office. 

“Contribution” means a gift of money. 

(d) The commissioner shall make copies of the form available to the public and 
candidates upon. request. 

‘(e)‘ The following data collected or maintained by the commissioner under this 
subdivision are private: the identifies of individuals claiming a refund, the identities of 
candidates to whom those individuals have made contributions, and the amount of each 
contribution. ' 

(f) The commissioner shall report to the campaign finance and public disclosure 
board by each August 1 a summary showing the total number and aggregate amount 
of political contribution refunds made on behalf of each candidate and each political 
party. These data are public. 

(g) The amount necessary to pay claims for the refund provided in this section is 
appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of revenue. 
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Presented to the governor March 16, 2000 

Signed by the governor March 20, 2000, 4:10 p.m. 

CI-IAPTER 264-S.F.N0. 2692 
An act relating to business organizations; business corporations and limited liability 

companies; regulating the rights of shareholders and members; clarifying notice of director and 
governor conflicts of interest; regulating the issuing of and right to purchase shares; regulating 
contribution allowance agreements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 302A.135, 
subdivision 2; 302/$.18], subdivision 3; 302/L255, subdivision 1; 302A.405, subdivision 3; 
302A.409, subdivision 3; 302A.471, subdivision 3; 302A.521, subdivision 6; 302/1.613, subdivi~ 
sion 2; and 322B.699, subdivision 6; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, sections 302A.471, 
subdivision 1; 322B.43, subdivision 1; 322B.666, subdivision 1; and 322B. 72, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 302A.l35, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. SUBMISSION TO SHAREHOLDERS. A resolution approved by the 
affirmative vote of a majority of the directors present, or proposed by a shareholder or 
shareholders holding three percent or more of the voting power of the shares entitled 
to vote, that sets forth the proposed amendment shall be submitted to a vote at the ‘next 
regular or special meeting of the shareholders of which notice has not yet been given 
but still can be timely given. Any number of amendments may be submitted to the 
shareholders-and voted upon at one meeting, but the same or substantially the same 
amendment proposed by a shareholder or shareholders need not be submitted to the 
shareholders or be voted upon at more than one meeting during a 15~month period, 
except that if a corporation is registered or reporting under the federal securities laws: 
the profisgiohsof this senten—ce do not apply to the extent tlm those provisions are in 
dohflict with H: ‘_fe_deral securi—tic3s—laws or_rEIes adopte}-l—under those lawsI—TlE 
resolutio%yKnend the articles in the-i‘1‘_erEre_ty_to restate an—d—sL1.pers.<aEtl?m‘iginal 
articles and all amendments to them. The provisions of this regarding 
shateholdeixproposed amendments do not apply to a eonporation registered or reporting 
under the federal seeurities laws; to the extent that those provisions are -in eonfliot with 
the fedetal seounties laws or nu-les thereunder; in which ease the federal 
seoutities laws or rules promulgated thoreundet-‘ shall govern: 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 302A.181, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. POWER OF SHAREHOLDERS; PROCEDURE. If a shareholder or 
shareholders holding three percent or more of the voting power of the shares entitled 
to vote propose a resolution for action by the shareholders to adopt, amend, or repeal 
bylaws adopted, amended, or repealed by the board and the resolution sets forth the 
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